### JULY 2009 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

### LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR 09-06</u>

#### INTRODUCED BY BEVERLY SHANE

# A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE ENTITLED:

### "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR CELL PHONE USE ASSIGNED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH"

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal legislature approved the purchase of cell phones for the Legislative Senators and Legislative staff members, and

WHEREAS: the Crow Legislature in Regular Session determined that it is appropriate, necessary and proper to purchase cell phones for its Senators and staff with the following policy and agreement for use.

#### NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

#### THAT THE FOLLOWING POLICY SHALL APPLY FOR CELL PHONE USE.

#### **Cell Phone Policy**

Cell phones will be assigned to members of the Legislative Branch and its employees are the property of the Crow Legislative Branch.

Prior to the assignment of a cell phone to the Legislator, or the Legislative Employee, shall sign and agree to the terms and conditions for the use of the cell phone.

Loss, stolen or damaged cell phones that are not insured will be the responsibility of the user. Payment of the deductable will the responsibility of the user.

A Legislator who is not re-elected shall return the cell phone to the Legislative Office 2 weeks prior to the end of his/her term. If the cell phone is not returned, or damaged upon being returned, the cost of the cell phone will be deducted from the last paycheck of the Legislator it was assigned to and will be used toward the purchase of a new cell phone for the newly elected Legislator.

"A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR CELL PHONE USE PROVIDED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH" Page 1 of 3

#### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this <u>LR 09-06</u> "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR CELL PHONE USE PROVIDED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH" was duly approved by the Crow Tribal Legislature with a vote of <u>13</u> in favor, <u>0</u> opposed, and <u>0</u> abstained and that a quorum was present on this <u> $17^{\text{TH}}$ </u> day of JULY, 2009.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Secretary, Crow Tribal Legislature



"A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR CELL PHONE USE PROVIDED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH" Page 2 of 3

#### "A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR CELL PHONE USE ASSIGNED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH"

Bill or Resolution Number: LR09-06 Introduced by: Legislative Branch Date of Vote: 7/17/2009

Representative:	Yes	No		Abstained	
B. House	X			<i>w</i>	
R. Fighter, Sr.	X				
C. J. Stewart	X		_		
L. Hogan, Jr.					
S. Fitzpatrick, Jr.			_		
O. Half, Jr.	X				
W. Plainfeather	<u> </u>				
R. Old Crow, Sr.	<u> </u>		_		
P. Alden, Jr.			_		
M. Not Afraid	<u> </u>				
V. Crooked Arm					
L. Plain Bull, Sr.	<u> </u>				
C. Goes Ahead	<u> </u>				
O. Costa	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			
J. Stone, Sr.			_		
D. Wilson	<u> </u>		_	<u> </u>	
B. Shane Secretary of the House	<u> </u>				
M. Covers Up, Sr. <b>Speaker of the House</b>	<u> </u>				
Totals:	13	0	-	0	
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed	Tabled	Veto-Override	
Man	Lha	A	en se la	Shane	
Manuel Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	Date Beverly M. Skane Secretary of the House				Date

"A LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GUIDELINES FOR CELL PHONE USE PROVIDED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH" Page 3 of 3

และเอาส์สมส์สมส์สาวเรื่อง

saalooke Nation



Crow Country

Legislative Branch Pryor: Arrow Creek Larry Plain Bull, Sr. Carlson Goes Ahead Oliver Costa

Bia Horn: Valley of the Give Away Vincent Crooked Arm Marlin D. Not Afraid Patrick Alden, Jr.

<u>Dunmore:</u> <u>Black Lodge</u> Bruce R. House Ertis R. Fighter, Sr. Conrad J. Stewart

<u>Reno:</u> <u>Center Lodge</u> Lloyd Hogan, Jr. Sidney Fitzpatrick, Jr. Oliver Half, Jr.

Lodge Grass: Valley of the Chief Manuel Covers Up, Sr Speaker of the House Rudolph K. Old Crow Woodrow Plainfeather

Wyola: Mighty Few Beverly M. Shane Secretary of the House Jonathan D. Stone Dana Wilson

<u>Staff</u>

Jackie Blacksmith Administrative Officer

William Old Crow Finance Officer/Admin.Assist

Sheila Wilkinson Legal Assistant

Sheri Chandler Office Assistant/Receptionist

Kenny Pretty On Top Maintenance/Custodian Sergeant at Arms

Ronald Ameson, Esq. Attomey At Law

# LEGISLATIVE BRANCH OF THE CROW TRIBAL GOVERNMENT

P.O. Box 309 – MAKAWASHA Avenue Crow Agency, Montana 59022 Phone: (406) 638-2023/2025 ~~ Fax: (406) 638-2030 EMAIL: www. crowlegislature.org

## -CELL PHONE USE AGREEMENT-

I, \_\_\_\_\_\_ agree that upon receipt of the cell phone issued to me and provided by the Legislative Branch to the following terms & conditions:

 1. The cell phone with identification number \_\_\_\_\_\_ and model type \_\_\_\_\_\_ was issued to me by \_\_\_\_\_\_ on

\_, 200\_\_

- 2. The above described cell is the property of the Legislative Branch and that lost, stolen or damages to the cell phone, not covered by insurance provided by the Legislature will be paid at my expense.
- **3.** I will not misuse the cell phone and its applications/capabilities for purposes other than Legislative Branch purposes.
- 4. If I am not re-elected, I shall return the cell phone to the Legislative Office 2 weeks prior to the end of my term. If the cell phone is not returned, or is damaged upon being returned, the cost of the cell phone will be deducted from my last paycheck to be used toward the purchase of a new cell phone for the newly elected Legislator.

Senator's signature Date Speaker of the House Date

